

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT 2  
APPEAL CASE NO. 2015AP1523

---

Vincent Milewski and Morganne MacDonald,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Town of Dover, Board of Review for the  
Town of Dover, and Gardiner Appraisal  
Service, LLC, As Assessor for the  
Town of Dover,  
Defendants-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Racine County  
Honorable Phillip A. Koss Presiding  
Case No. 14-CV-1482

---

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT, GARDINER APPRAISAL  
SERVICE, LLC'S, RESPONSE BRIEF

---

Mitchell R. Olson, WI Bar No. 1030756  
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP  
2 E. Mifflin St., Ste. 200  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: 608-257-5661  
Facsimile: 608-257-5444  
email: molson@axley.com  
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent,  
Gardiner Appraisal Service, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND  
PUBLICATION .....2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....6

    I.    WISCONSIN PROPERTY TAX ASSESSMENT  
        LAW & PROCEDURE.....6

    II.   THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PLAINTIFFS’  
        RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY..... 14

    III. TRIAL COURT’S DECISION ON CROSS  
        MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 23

    I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS  
        ARE NOT ASSERTED AGAINST GARDINER..... 23

    II.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A SECTION  
        1983 CLAIM AGAINST GARDINER ..... 24

        A. There Was No Underlying Constitutional  
           Violation ..... 25

B. The Wisconsin Statutory Framework Prevents a Finding of Any Sec. 1983 Violation Attributable to Gardiner .....	25
C. Based on the Undisputed Facts Presented, Gardiner Cannot Be Found Liable Under Sec. 1983.....	30
D. There is No Precedent to Support the Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the Wisconsin Assessment Law.....	32
IV. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT GARDINER DID NOT VIOLATE WIS. STAT. §§ 70.501 AND 70.503 .....	35
A. Gardiner’s Assessment Practice Does Not Constitute a Violation of Wis. Stat. § 70.503 .....	35
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Manufacture a Material Factual Issue or Inference Lack Merit.....	39
1. No Unlawful Search Was Performed by Gardiner .....	39
2. Gardiner Has Not Engaged in a Pattern and Practice of Unlawfully Raising Assessments .....	40
3. Plaintiffs Fail to Present a Valid Equal Protection Claim .....	42

4. Plaintiffs Inaccurately Compare the Subject Property to Other Properties .....	43
5. Gardiner Assessed in Compliance With Wisconsin Law .....	43
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge The Trial Court’s Award of Summary Judgment Dismissing a Direct Claim Pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 70.501 .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATIONS .....	48, 49
I. Certification Of Form And Length.....	48
II. Certification Of compliance With Rule 809.19(12) .....	48, 49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Board of Regents v. Mussallem</i> 94 Wis. 2d 657, 289 N.W.2d 801 (1980) .....	3
<i>Clay v. Horton Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> 172 Wis. 2d 349, 493 N.W.2d 379 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	3, 4
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> 2011 WI App 117, ¶7-9, 805 N.W.2d 582.....	28
<i>Hermann v. Town of Delevan</i> 215 Wis.2d 370, 572 N.W.2d 855 (Wis. 1998).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Holman v. Family Health Plan</i> 216 Wis.2d 100, 573 N.W.2d 577 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	4
<i>Larson v. Kleist Builders, Ltd.</i> 203 Wis. 2d 341, 553 N.W.2d 281 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	3
<i>M&amp;I First Nat’l Bank v. Episcopal Homes Management, Inc.</i> 195 Wis. 2d 485, 536 N.W.2d 175 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	2
<i>Perkins v. BOS-MRS Enters., Inc.</i> 2009 WI App 174, ¶9, 776 N.W.2d 288.....	42
<i>Racine Harley-Davidson v. State Div. of Hearing &amp; Appeals</i> 2006 WI 86, ¶11, 717 N.W.2d 184 .....	4
<i>Robinson v. City of West Allis</i> 2000 WI 126, ¶26, 619 N.W.2d 692.....	4

<i>Schlesinger v. Ramapo</i> 807 N.Y.S. 865, 11 Misc. 3d 697 (2006) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. Hayes</i> 2004 WI 80, ¶121, 681 N.W.2d 203.....	41
<i>State v. Vanmanivong</i> 2003 WI 41, ¶17, 661 N.W.2d 76 .....	4
<i>Tamminen v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> 109 Wis. 2d 536, 327 N.W.2d 55 (1982) .....	3
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Hunzinger Const. Co.</i> 179 Wis. 2d 281, 507 N.W.2d 136 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	3
<i>Wis. Med. Soc’y v. Morgan</i> 2010 WI 94, ¶36, 787 N.W.2d 22.....	4

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

42 USC § 1983.....	1, 6, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	21, 30, 31
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	30
Wis. Stats. § 70.....	6, 12, 14, 27, 31, 32, 34, 37, 44
Wis. Stat. § 70.32 .....	7, 8, 43
Wis. Stat. § 70.32(1).....	7, 16
Wis. Stat. § 70.47(7).....	1, 27

Wis. Stat. § 70.47(7)(a) .....	13, 28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 70.47(7)(aa) .....	13, 16, 21, 26, 29
Wis. Stat. § 70.47(13) .....	26, 27
Wis. Stats. § 70.85.....	26
Wis. Stat. § 70.501 .....	1, 6, 22, 24, 35, 46
Wis. Stat. § 70.502 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 70.503 .....	6, 22, 24, 35
Wis. Stat. § 73.03(2a).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 74 .....	27
Wis. Stat. § 74.37 .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 74.37(4)(a) .....	1, 21, 28, 29
Wis. Stats. § 701.53.....	23
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2) .....	2, 4
Wis. Stat. § 809.22(2)(b) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1).....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Appraisal and Property Report Policies and  
Forms Frequently Asked Questions* ..... 11

*Residential Guidebook for Summary  
Appraisal Reports* ..... 12

*Standard Specification for Revaluation of  
General Property Pursuant to Chapter 70,  
Wisconsin Statutes* ..... 12, 13

*The Appraisal of Real Estate* ..... 10

*Wisconsin Property Tax Assessment Manual*... 1, 7, 8, 9, 10,  
..... 13, 32, 33, 36, 43, 44
